

SC No. 499/24
State Vs. Abhishek @ Bajji
FIR No. 38/24
PS North Rohini
U/s 307/34 IPC

CNR No. DLNW01-006190-2024

08.08.2024

Present: Sh. G. S. Guraya, Chief Public Prosecutor for State.
Applicant/accused Abhishek @ Bajji through Sh.
Sanjay Kumar, Advocate.

File taken up today as the bail application moved on
behalf of applicant/accused Abhishek @ Bajji is listed for today.

Heard on the bail application.

Ld counsel for the applicant/accused submitted that the
applicant/accused was arrested in this case on 30.04.2024 and
since then, he is in custody. Investigation is complete.
Chargesheet has already been filed. No purpose would be served
by keeping him in custody. The co-accused have already been
granted bail and prayed that he be also released on bail.

Ld Chief Public Prosecutor submitted that the two co-
accused are juvenile and therefore, the present accused cannot
claim parity with them. There are specific allegations against
him that on his asking, the co-accused persons assaulted the
injured. He also helped them in assaulting the two injured
persons, i.e. Sandeep and Sachin. The injured persons have
specifically stated that the present accused caught hold of
Sandeep and his co-accused stabbed him. It is prayed that
keeping in view the gravity of offence and also that there is every
possibility that he may threaten the witnesses or temper with the

evidence. It is prayed that he be not released on bail.

Keeping in view the submissions and the facts, I found that in the present case, the role of the applicant/accused is specifically explained by the witnesses that he earlier misbehaved with the injured and his friend and thereafter, on his asking, his co-accused/juvenile arrived there and stabbed them. One of the injured has sustained three stab injury and the other sustained one incised wound over lower back.

Keeping in view the gravity of offence, the fact that witnesses are yet to be examined and there is every possibility with the tempering of evidence, he may threaten the witnesses, therefore, no ground for bail is made out. The bail application stands dismissed accordingly.

Copy of the order be also sent to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information.

Copy of the order be given *dasti*.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi