

CNR No. DLNW01-006190-2024
SC 499/2024
STATE Vs. ABHISHEK @ BHAJJI
FIR No. 38/2024
PS North Rohini

12.01.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld Additional Public
Prosecutor for State with IO SI Randeep.

Ms. Shiv Jyoti Sharma and Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Ld.
counsel for applicant / accused Abhishek @ Bhajji.

This is an application for grant of bail moved on behalf
of the applicant / accused. Reply to the said application has
already been filed and arguments addressed.

The allegations against the applicant / accused
Abhishek @ Bhajji are that he along with co-accused (CCLs Sh
and Sa), in furtherance of their common intention assaulted
Mahesh and Sandeep, with such intention and knowledge and
under such circumstances that if due to the said injuries, the
injured would have died, they all would have been guilty of
murder.

Bail on behalf of applicant / accused has been sought
on the ground that the material witness injured Mahesh examined
as PW 1 and injured Sandeep examined as PW 5 have not
supported the case of the prosecution and have turned hostile
during their cross examination by defence counsel. It is
submitted that applicant / accused is in JC since 30.04.2024 and
is not involved in any other case.

On the contrary, Ld. Prosecutor has opposed the bail

application submitting that the offence committed by the accused persons is serious in nature. It is further submitted that initially in their examination in chief both the said material witnesses have supported the prosecution case but subsequently during their cross examination they turned hostile, on being threatened by the accused and his associates.

The testimony of both the injured persons has already been recorded and they both took a somersault during their cross examination and have deposed absolutely contrary to their version put forth during their examination in chief.

Considering the facts and circumstances, the present application is allowed and applicant / accused Abhishek @ Bhajji is ordered to be enlarged on bail on furnishing a bail bond in the sum of Rs. 30000/- with one surety in the like amount and subject to the following conditions :

- i) That the applicant/accused will supply his mobile number(s) to the IO of the case, which should be always working.
- ii) That the applicant/accused will not threaten or influence the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence or create any sort of impediment in the trial etc.
- iii) That the applicant/accused will not indulge in any anti-social activity.
- iv) That the applicant/accused will not leave the country without prior permission of the court.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent. The present bail application accordingly stands

disposed of.

Now to come up on the date already fixed i.e.
13.02.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)